## 4. SGSY

## 4.7 Nodal Officer in the Cadre of Additional Director at the State level for monitoring SGSY

Rural Development & Panchayat Raj (CGS-II) Department

G.O. (D) No.344

Dated: 26.6.2007

Read:

1. From the Government of India, No.I.12011/23/2006-SGSY(C), dated 15.2.2007.

2. From the Director of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj Lr.No.9838/2007/SGSY.I.1, dated 30.4.2007.

## **ORDER**

The Central Level Co-ordination Committee (CLCC) of Swarnajayanthi Gram Swarozgar Yojana in its 10th Meeting held at New Delhi on 7.2.2007 has resolved that all State Governments should nominate a Nodal Officer for Swarnajayanthi Gram Swarozgar Yojana Programme at State level who will be responsible for monitoring of the Programme. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in his letter second read above has recommended that the Additional Director of Rural Development (SGSY) may be nominated as Nodal Officer at the State Level for monitoring the Swarnajayanthi Gram Swarozgar Yojana Programme.

2. The Government after due consideration, have decided to accept the recommendation of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj. Accordingly, the Government nominate the Additional Director of Rural Development (SGSY), Office of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15 as Nodal Officer for monitoring Swarnajayanthi Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) Programme at the State level.

(By order of the Governor)

K.ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT